
   

Mississippi Headwaters Board 
Meeting Agenda 

Cass County Land Dept. Building 
Backus, MN 

https://us02web.zoom.us/j/83489112584 
November 22, 2024 

 10:00 am 
 

 
 
10:00 AM 

• Call to Order/Pledge of Allegiance 
 
10:05 AM Approve/Amend 
 

• Agenda  
• Consent Agenda – September & October ’24 Expenses & September Minutes 

 
Correspondence 

• November Press Release 
• Outdoor News- Lake Winnie Land Exchange 
• Hubbard Landowner Outreach event 
• Lake Irving Protection Project 

 
Planning and Zoning (Actions) 
 

• NT11a24- Joel & Laurie Arnason 
 

Action / Discussion Items: 
 

• Bill Sponsor for MHB Legislative Increase- Action 
• MHHCP Easement Ranking Sheet for SWCD’s- discussion 
• Executive Directors report-discussion 

 
Misc: Legislature Update (if any), County Updates 
 
 
Meeting Adjourned - Thank you 
     
Mtgs:  December 20, 2024 10:00 AM- MHB Monthly Meeting, Walker, MN  



 

 

Mississippi Headwaters Board 
September 27, 2024 

Cass County Board Room Walker, MN 
Optional interactive technology:   https://us02web.zoom.us/j/84993505227 

 

MEETING 
MINUTES 

 
Members present:  Bobby Kasper (Morrison), Steve Barrows (Crow Wing), Dean Newland (Clearwater), Scott 
Bruns (Cass), Michael Kearney (Aitkin),Cory Smith (Itasca), Craig Gaasvig (Beltrami), and Tim Terrill (Executive 
Director). 
 
Video Interactive Reasons: None 
 
Others Present: Chris Lahn (Northern Township Administrator), Mark Borseth (former Northern Township 
Administrator), Marcel Noyes (Hubbard County SWCD Supervisor), Chris Pence (Crow Wing County 
Environmental Services Director) 
 
Pledge of Allegiance   
 
Chair Craig Gaasvig asked if there were any additions to the agenda.  M/S (Bruns/Kasper) to approve of the 
agenda.  Motion carried unanimously. 
 
M/S (Barrows/Smith) to approve of the Consent agenda. Motion carried unanimously. 
 
Correspondence 
 

1. September Press Release-  Tim provided the board with the article provided to the 8 MHB county 
newspapers explaining the littering occurring by the Mississippi River in Beltrami County.  Comm. 
Gaasvig said that he received some comments on it from citizens showing that they read the 
newspaper.  He also noted that he is talking with Darrin from Ottertail Power and discussing options to 
move forward with access to their land to place trash cans and signage there. 

2. Recreational Campaign-  Tim provided to the board with a screenshot of a post being posted on MN 
Traditions social media and the recreational campaign is going with Visit Grand Rapids.  He also 
provided them with potential opportunities for MHB to be involved with Visit Grand Rapids in the 
future.   

Planning and Zoning 
 
NT9a24- Dodd Variance-  Chris Lahn, Northern Township Administrator, explained the variance process to the 
MHB board.  He noted that there were originally four variances submitted to the Planning Commission and they 
denied the variance and asked staff to work with applicant.  The applicant returned on 8/26/24 with only two 
variance which included a reduction of impervious surface from 37% to 33%, and a Rear Setback from CSAH 
20 of 49 feet which is a 1-foot variance.  Discussion ensued and Comm. Gaasvig asked about the position of the 



current septic and if it was going to be moved and functional to code with hook up to municipal sewer in the 
following years?  Mr. Lahn reported that the current septic is being moved to the roadside portion of the lot 
which will remain compliant.  In 2026 or 2027 when the new road and municipal sewer is established, Mr. 
Dodd will hook up to the municipal sewer.  Comm. Gaasvig said he was glad to see improvements and 
reduction of variances from the first to the second meeting. M/S (Barrows/Kearney) to approve of the 
variance.  Motion carried unanimously. 
 
CW9a24- Dechawuth Variance-  Chris Pence, Environmental Services Director presented the variance before 
the board for a new septic system and location.  Chris explained that the current system is a two-tank cesspool 
and is being moved to the side of the house.  He said the landowner does own property on the other side of the 
road, but that ground is too steep and not feasible to support a septic system there.  Discussion ensued and 
Comm. Barrows said he was familiar with that area of town and noted that it would be impractical to tear up the 
road and place a system there as the road construction would cause disruption for the neighbors and horizonal 
drilling would require a lot of capital expense.  He noted that converting the cesspool to a compliant septic and 
moving it farther away from the Mississippi River helps satisfy the MHB mission.  M/S (Barrows/Kasper) to 
approve of the variance.  Motion carried unanimously. 
 
Action/Discussion: 
 

1. County Support Discussion-  Tim updated the board about last month’s discussion to find out from 
each county who would support an increase of $1,500 to the MHB contingent on the legislature 
increasing their funds.  He said this would take in effect in the 2026 county budget.  Most of the 
counties agreed that they would support the increase in funding.  Comm. Gaasvig stated that he was 
not at the last board meeting and wasn’t sure how Beltrami County would vote and expressed concern 
about making a decision for a newer future board.  He noted that it is not a huge increase and couldn’t 
see why it would be but stated that he hasn’t gotten confirmation on it.  Comm. Barrows provided Tim 
with the next steps which would be to redo the letter to DNR Commissioner Meier that the eight 
counties of the MHB joint powers board are willing to increase the amount they participate in the 2026 
budget cycle.  Comm. Smith agreed with Comm. Barrows. 

2. Uses of AI-  Tim provided the board with some examples of what AI can do regarding producing 
images, meeting summary, and document summary. 

3. MN Heritage Forest Update-  Tim showed the board a document produced by the Northern Waters 
Land Trust that shows the progress of The Conservation Fund parcels are being conveyed.  The 
Northern Waters Land Trust will convey 7,680 acres and DNR will acquire 10,688 acres.  The 
approximate remaining 12,000 acres will most likely be sold to private interests, and approximately 
40,000 acres to the Tribe. 
 

Executive Directors Report 
 

1. Tim explained to the board about the MHHCP meeting with the LSOHC council.  He noted that they are 
holding a conversation about insecticides that kill pollinator insects.  He said this will not affect our 
program because we deal with trees and not prairie seeds.  He did note that leveraged funding was 
discussed and the Trust For Public Land sent an email to the council saying we place known secured 
funding on the application, but our final report provides actual leveraged funding. 

2. Outreach Coordinator Position-  Tim explained that there will no longer be a TNC outreach coordinator 
for the MHHCP program due to workload analysis.  He explained that MHB is committed to helping 
SWCD’s with outreach by helping them pay for postage and printing costs.  He said this will help 
supplement One Watershed One Plan funding.  Comm. Gaasvig asked the Commissioners if there were 
any counties not involved in 1W1P, and every commissioner said their county was involved.   



3. Tim said that he dropped off signage to Cohasset and Pokegama dam and Cohasset already installed 
the signs. 

4. HR 1657 (Land Exchange) passed the House of Representatives on Tuesday, and he said he is 
collaborating with partners to discuss a Senate conversation with Klobuchar.  Cory said that Tina Smith 
and Klobuchar sit on a deciding Senate committee, and Tina Smith’s office talked with him and asked if 
he could testify.  Comm. Smith noted that Representative AOC commented on the bill. 

 
County & Legislative Updates 
 

• Prevailing Wage-  Tim said that prevailing wage discussion is starting to filter into the LSOHC council 
level.  He noted that prevailing wage is traditionally used in DOT projects for construction. 

• Comm Smith noted that current County Commissioner Burl Ives passed away.  He also noted that the 
North Winni landing is getting attention because the landowner filled in wetlands and may be taking 
Itasca County to court.  He also stated that Itasca County is looking at a potential increase in their 
budget by 2.98%. 

• Comm. Kasper noted that Morrison County is looking at a potential 4.72% increase in their budget. 
• Comm. Gaasvig said that Beltrami County is doing some cuts in their budget.  He stated that they 

worked out a solution with to work directly with the Red Lake tribe and the Indian Child Welfare Act, 
but that cut their 4E program due to lack of kids in the program.   Beltrami county is looking at a 7.7% 
increase, and there was a groundbreaking on the jail site. 

 
M/S (Barrows/Smith) to adjourn.  Motion carried unanimously. 
 
 
 
 
_____________________________     ________________________________  
Ted Van Kempen, Chairman of the Board    Executive Director Tim Terrill    



YTD 
spending/rei
mbursement

Projected 
Budget

% of budget 
spent

Monthly Amount
34,697.01$     117,800.00$  29.45%

2,616.81$       8,000.00$      32.71%
18.32$            200.00$          9.16%

11,000.00$    0.00%

1,500.00$       9,000.00$      16.67%

42.00$            0.00%
12,000.00$    0.00%

Total -$                               4,135.13$       40,242.00$    

Monthly Amount

8,986.36$                     35,960.74$     120,000.00$  29.97%

3,022.00$      0.00%
950.00$          3,000.00$      31.67%

15.87$                           27.51$            500.00$          5.50%
1,231.88$       3,500.00$      35.20%

476.57$                        1,182.62$       4,500.00$      26.28%

1,510.00$                     3,295.00$       35,000.00$    9.41%

61.76$                           297.04$          3,000.00$      9.90%

800.00$          0.00%
Total 11,050.56$                  42,944.79$    173,322.00$  

Governor's DNR grant is always $124K every year
LSOHC grant is around $6K to $8K every year
*The total under revenue does not reflect the $124K because it is a non-competitive grant, and it doesn't always fall in the fiscal year.

Notes

Commissioner Mileage (62720)

Training & Registration Fees 
(63380)

Hotel/Meals/travel exp. (63340)

Office supplies/operations 
(64090)

CW financial

reimbursed by Gov. DNR grant
reimbursed by Gov. DNR grant 
reimbursed by Gov. DNR grantEmployee Mileage (63320)

MCIT Dividend (58300) MCIT refund

LSOHC grant (53290)

Enbridge program (58300)

telephone and printer ink

October SFY'25 Budget Summary

8 county support

Visit Grand Rapids social media campaign

Salaries/Benefits 
FICA/Med/PERA/LIFE/LTD/Hlth/
WC(61000)

MHB board Per Diem (62680)

reimbursed by Gov. DNR grant

reimbursed by Gov. DNR grant 

Governor’s DNR grant (53290)

MCIT insurance/work 
comp/liability (61500) reimbursed by Gov. DNR grant

Guidebook sales (58400) reimbursment for Guidebook sales
enbridge reimbursement

Revenues:
non competitive quarterly reimbursement
LSOHC reimbursement

County Support (52990)

Professional Services (62990)

Miscell. Other revenue (58300)

Expenses: Notes



Crow Wing County

ACCOUNT DETAIL HISTORY FOR 2024 09 TO 2024 09

Report generated: 10/08/2024 08:45
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Program ID:       glacthst

Page      1

ORG      OBJECT PROJ                                                                                    NET LEDGER        NET BUDGET
 YR/PR    JNL EFF DATE  SRC REF1   REF2       REF3         CHECK #     OB                 AMOUNT          BALANCE           BALANCE
74830    58300        Miscellaneous Other Revenue   
                                                             REVISED BUDGET                                                      .00
 
                                                             PER 01                   -2,250.00          -2,250.00
                                                             PER 02                  -48,700.00         -50,950.00
                                                             PER 03                  -18,822.00         -69,772.00
                                                             PER 04                   -6,000.00         -75,772.00
 24/09    346 09/05/24  GNI 710509 Britny.McC 55641                                    -1,500.00        -77,272.00

      LEDGER BALANCES --- DEBITS:               .00       CREDITS:         -77,272.00      NET:         -77,272.00
 
 
74830    61000        Salaries & Wages - Regular    
                                                             REVISED BUDGET                                                      .00
 
                                                             PER 01                    5,976.55           5,976.55
                                                             PER 02                    6,394.92          12,371.47
                                                             PER 03                    6,215.62          18,587.09
                                                             PER 04                    6,215.62          24,802.71
                                                             PER 05                    9,323.41          34,126.12
                                                             PER 06                    6,215.62          40,341.74
                                                             PER 07                    6,215.62          46,557.36
                                                             PER 08                    6,215.62          52,772.98
 24/09    321 09/06/24  PRJ PR0906 1240906    1240906     1240                          3,107.81         55,880.79
 24/09    958 09/20/24  PRJ Pr0920 1240920    1240920     1240                          3,107.82         58,988.61

      LEDGER BALANCES --- DEBITS:         58,988.61       CREDITS:                .00      NET:          58,988.61
 
 
74830    61200        Active Insurance              
                                                             REVISED BUDGET                                                      .00
 
                                                             PER 01                    1,894.86           1,894.86
                                                             PER 02                    1,894.86           3,789.72
                                                             PER 03                    1,895.48           5,685.20
                                                             PER 04                    1,896.72           7,581.92
                                                             PER 05                    1,895.48           9,477.40
                                                             PER 06                    1,895.48          11,372.88
                                                             PER 07                    1,895.48          13,268.36
                                                             PER 08                    1,895.48          15,163.84
 24/09    321 09/06/24  PRJ PR0906 1240906    1240906     1240                            936.41         16,100.25
 24/09    958 09/20/24  PRJ Pr0920 1240920    1240920     1240                            959.07         17,059.32

      LEDGER BALANCES --- DEBITS:         17,059.32       CREDITS:                .00      NET:          17,059.32
 
 
74830    61300        Employee Pension & FICA       
                                                             REVISED BUDGET                                                      .00
 
                                                             PER 01                      865.81             865.81
                                                             PER 02                      929.18           1,794.99
                                                             PER 03                      896.29           2,691.28
                                                             PER 04                      890.56           3,581.84
                                                             PER 05                    1,361.40           4,943.24
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ORG      OBJECT PROJ                                                                                    NET LEDGER        NET BUDGET
 YR/PR    JNL EFF DATE  SRC REF1   REF2       REF3         CHECK #     OB                 AMOUNT          BALANCE           BALANCE
                                                             PER 06                      890.56           5,833.80
                                                             PER 07                      890.56           6,724.36
                                                             PER 08                      875.25           7,599.61
 24/09    321 09/06/24  PRJ PR0906 1240906    1240906     1240                            437.63          8,037.24
 24/09    958 09/20/24  PRJ Pr0920 1240920    1240920     1240                            437.63          8,474.87

      LEDGER BALANCES --- DEBITS:          8,474.87       CREDITS:                .00      NET:           8,474.87
 
 
74830    62100        Telephone                     
                                                             REVISED BUDGET                                                      .00
 
                                                             PER 01                       61.54              61.54
                                                             PER 02                       61.64             123.18
                                                             PER 03                       61.62             184.80
                                                             PER 04                       61.74             246.54
                                                             PER 05                       61.93             308.47
                                                             PER 06                       62.01             370.48
                                                             PER 07                       61.73             432.21
                                                             PER 08                       62.08             494.29
 24/09    588 09/11/24  API 006205            223925              38950                     6.93            501.22
 24/09    958 09/20/24  PRJ Pr0920 1240920    1240920     1240                             55.00            556.22

      LEDGER BALANCES --- DEBITS:            556.22       CREDITS:                .00      NET:             556.22
 
 
74830    62680        Non-Employee Per Diems        
                                                             REVISED BUDGET                                                      .00
 
                                                             PER 01                      250.00             250.00
                                                             PER 02                      250.00             500.00
                                                             PER 03                      250.00             750.00
                                                             PER 04                      300.00           1,050.00
                                                             PER 05                      200.00           1,250.00
                                                             PER 07                      550.00           1,800.00
                                                             PER 08                      150.00           1,950.00
 24/09   1457 09/30/24  API 002534            224986              39110                    50.00          2,000.00
 24/09   1457 09/30/24  API 100532            224987            1959118                    50.00          2,050.00
 24/09   1457 09/30/24  API 006952            224989              39109                    50.00          2,100.00
 24/09   1457 09/30/24  API 003257            224990              39107                    50.00          2,150.00
 24/09   1457 09/30/24  API 006995            224991            1959116                    50.00          2,200.00

      LEDGER BALANCES --- DEBITS:          2,200.00       CREDITS:                .00      NET:           2,200.00
 
 
74830    62720        Non-Employee Mileage          
                                                             REVISED BUDGET                                                      .00
 
                                                             PER 01                      391.28             391.28
                                                             PER 02                      251.92             643.20
                                                             PER 03                      222.44             865.64
                                                             PER 04                      300.16           1,165.80
                                                             PER 05                      312.22           1,478.02
                                                             PER 07                      573.52           2,051.54
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 YR/PR    JNL EFF DATE  SRC REF1   REF2       REF3         CHECK #     OB                 AMOUNT          BALANCE           BALANCE
                                                             PER 08                      305.94           2,357.48
 24/09   1457 09/30/24  API 006980            224988              39123                   116.58          2,474.06
 24/09   1457 09/30/24  API 006952            224989              39109                    77.72          2,551.78
 24/09   1457 09/30/24  API 003257            224990              39107                    68.34          2,620.12
 24/09   1457 09/30/24  API 006995            224991            1959116                    89.78          2,709.90

      LEDGER BALANCES --- DEBITS:          2,709.90       CREDITS:                .00      NET:           2,709.90
 
 
74830    62990        Prof. & Tech. Fee - Other     
                                                             REVISED BUDGET                                                      .00
 
                                                             PER 01                   16,443.40          16,443.40
                                                             PER 02                      525.00          16,968.40
                                                             PER 03                      525.00          17,493.40
                                                             PER 04                   81,377.96          98,871.36
                                                             PER 05                      525.00          99,396.36
                                                             PER 06                   10,525.00         109,921.36
                                                             PER 07                   13,358.16         123,279.52
                                                             PER 08                    1,310.00         124,589.52
 24/09   1474 09/30/24  GEN                                                               525.00        125,114.52

      LEDGER BALANCES --- DEBITS:        125,114.52       CREDITS:                .00      NET:         125,114.52
 
 
74830    63320        Employee Mileage              
                                                             REVISED BUDGET                                                      .00
 
                                                             PER 01                      479.54             479.54
                                                             PER 02                      367.16             846.70
                                                             PER 03                      349.47           1,196.17
                                                             PER 04                      363.94           1,560.11
                                                             PER 05                      180.36           1,740.47
                                                             PER 06                      194.37           1,934.84
                                                             PER 07                      155.91           2,090.75
                                                             PER 08                      330.18           2,420.93
 24/09    969 09/19/24  API 007742            224522            1959002                   219.96          2,640.89

      LEDGER BALANCES --- DEBITS:          2,640.89       CREDITS:                .00      NET:           2,640.89
 
 
74830    64090        Office Supplies               
                                                             REVISED BUDGET                                                      .00
 
                                                             PER 05                       10.67              10.67
                                                             PER 06                      106.42             117.09
                                                             PER 08                      339.87             456.96
 24/09   1450 09/30/24  GNI                                                                49.54            506.50

      LEDGER BALANCES --- DEBITS:            506.50       CREDITS:                .00      NET:             506.50

          GRAND TOTAL --- DEBITS:        218,250.83       CREDITS:         -77,272.00      NET:         140,978.83 
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        21 Records printed
                                         ** END OF REPORT - Generated by Matthew Donley **                                          
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74830    61000        Salaries & Wages - Regular    
                                                             REVISED BUDGET                                                      .00
 
                                                             PER 01                    5,976.55           5,976.55
                                                             PER 02                    6,394.92          12,371.47
                                                             PER 03                    6,215.62          18,587.09
                                                             PER 04                    6,215.62          24,802.71
                                                             PER 05                    9,323.41          34,126.12
                                                             PER 06                    6,215.62          40,341.74
                                                             PER 07                    6,215.62          46,557.36
                                                             PER 08                    6,215.62          52,772.98
                                                             PER 09                    6,215.63          58,988.61
 24/10    288 10/04/24  PRJ PR1004 1241004    1241004     1241                          3,107.81         62,096.42
      Pay100424  WARRANT=241004  RUN=1 BI-WEEKL                     
                                                                                       
 24/10    619 10/18/24  PRJ Pr1018 1241018    1241018     1241                          3,107.81         65,204.23
      pay101824  WARRANT=241018  RUN=1 BI-WEEKL                     
                                                                                       

      LEDGER BALANCES --- DEBITS:         65,204.23       CREDITS:                .00      NET:          65,204.23
 
 
74830    61200        Active Insurance              
                                                             REVISED BUDGET                                                      .00
 
                                                             PER 01                    1,894.86           1,894.86
                                                             PER 02                    1,894.86           3,789.72
                                                             PER 03                    1,895.48           5,685.20
                                                             PER 04                    1,896.72           7,581.92
                                                             PER 05                    1,895.48           9,477.40
                                                             PER 06                    1,895.48          11,372.88
                                                             PER 07                    1,895.48          13,268.36
                                                             PER 08                    1,895.48          15,163.84
                                                             PER 09                    1,895.48          17,059.32
 24/10    288 10/04/24  PRJ PR1004 1241004    1241004     1241                            936.41         17,995.73
      Pay100424  WARRANT=241004  RUN=1 BI-WEEKL                     
                                                                                       
 24/10    619 10/18/24  PRJ Pr1018 1241018    1241018     1241                            959.07         18,954.80
      pay101824  WARRANT=241018  RUN=1 BI-WEEKL                     
                                                                                       

      LEDGER BALANCES --- DEBITS:         18,954.80       CREDITS:                .00      NET:          18,954.80
 
 
74830    61300        Employee Pension & FICA       
                                                             REVISED BUDGET                                                      .00
 
                                                             PER 01                      865.81             865.81
                                                             PER 02                      929.18           1,794.99
                                                             PER 03                      896.29           2,691.28
                                                             PER 04                      890.56           3,581.84
                                                             PER 05                    1,361.40           4,943.24
                                                             PER 06                      890.56           5,833.80
                                                             PER 07                      890.56           6,724.36
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                                                             PER 08                      875.25           7,599.61
                                                             PER 09                      875.26           8,474.87
 24/10    288 10/04/24  PRJ PR1004 1241004    1241004     1241                            437.63          8,912.50
      Pay100424  WARRANT=241004  RUN=1 BI-WEEKL                     
                                                                                       
 24/10    619 10/18/24  PRJ Pr1018 1241018    1241018     1241                            437.63          9,350.13
      pay101824  WARRANT=241018  RUN=1 BI-WEEKL                     
                                                                                       

      LEDGER BALANCES --- DEBITS:          9,350.13       CREDITS:                .00      NET:           9,350.13
 
 
74830    62100        Telephone                     
                                                             REVISED BUDGET                                                      .00
 
                                                             PER 01                       61.54              61.54
                                                             PER 02                       61.64             123.18
                                                             PER 03                       61.62             184.80
                                                             PER 04                       61.74             246.54
                                                             PER 05                       61.93             308.47
                                                             PER 06                       62.01             370.48
                                                             PER 07                       61.73             432.21
                                                             PER 08                       62.08             494.29
                                                             PER 09                       61.93             556.22
 24/10    619 10/18/24  PRJ Pr1018 1241018    1241018     1241                             55.00            611.22
      pay101824  WARRANT=241018  RUN=1 BI-WEEKL                     
                                                                                       
 24/10    625 10/16/24  API 006205            226061              39266                     6.76            617.98
      W C102224  COUNTY WIDE BILL               CONSOLIDATED TELECOM
                                                                                       

      LEDGER BALANCES --- DEBITS:            617.98       CREDITS:                .00      NET:             617.98
 
 
74830    62990        Prof. & Tech. Fee - Other     
                                                             REVISED BUDGET                                                      .00
 
                                                             PER 01                   16,443.40          16,443.40
                                                             PER 02                      525.00          16,968.40
                                                             PER 03                      525.00          17,493.40
                                                             PER 04                   81,377.96          98,871.36
                                                             PER 05                      525.00          99,396.36
                                                             PER 06                   10,525.00         109,921.36
                                                             PER 07                   13,358.16         123,279.52
                                                             PER 08                    1,310.00         124,589.52
                                                             PER 09                      525.00         125,114.52
 24/10    379 10/08/24  API 101649            225548              39192                 5,011.25        130,125.77
      W A100824  WEST INVOICE #2                WEST COMMUNICATIONS 
                                                                                       
 24/10    379 10/08/24  API 007203            225549              39184                 2,179.64        132,305.41
      W A100824  HUBBARD SWCD OUT REACH INVOICE HUBBARD COUNTY      
                                                                                       
 24/10    531 10/15/24  API 003534            225959            1959482                 1,720.00        134,025.41
      W A101524  RIVER SIGNS INVOICE            FISHING THE WILDSIDE
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ORG      OBJECT PROJ                                                                                    NET LEDGER        NET BUDGET
 YR/PR    JNL EFF DATE  SRC REF1   REF2       REF3         CHECK #     OB                 AMOUNT          BALANCE           BALANCE
                                                                                       
 24/10    764 10/22/24  API 006007            226318              39305                   535.61        134,561.02
      W A102224  TNC INVOICE #5                 THE NATURE          
                                                                                       
 24/10   1085 10/28/24  API 003534            226737            1959829                   985.00        135,546.02
      W A102924  VGR CONTENT INVOICE            FISHING THE WILDSIDE
                                                                                       
 24/10   2381 10/31/24  GEN                                                               525.00        136,071.02
      RECURRING  FINANCIAL SERVICE                                  
                                                                                       

      LEDGER BALANCES --- DEBITS:        136,071.02       CREDITS:                .00      NET:         136,071.02
 
 
74830    63320        Employee Mileage              
                                                             REVISED BUDGET                                                      .00
 
                                                             PER 01                      479.54             479.54
                                                             PER 02                      367.16             846.70
                                                             PER 03                      349.47           1,196.17
                                                             PER 04                      363.94           1,560.11
                                                             PER 05                      180.36           1,740.47
                                                             PER 06                      194.37           1,934.84
                                                             PER 07                      155.91           2,090.75
                                                             PER 08                      330.18           2,420.93
                                                             PER 09                      219.96           2,640.89
 24/10    967 10/23/24  API 007742            226452            1959759                   476.57          3,117.46
      W OOP0924  SEPT MILEAGE                   TIM TERRILL         
                                                                                       

      LEDGER BALANCES --- DEBITS:          3,117.46       CREDITS:                .00      NET:           3,117.46
 
 
74830    63340        Hotel & Meals Travel Expense  
                                                             REVISED BUDGET                                                      .00
 
                                                             PER 01                       10.68              10.68
                                                             PER 03                       11.20              21.88
                                                             PER 06                       11.31              33.19
                                                             PER 07                       11.64              44.83
                                                             PER 08                       47.76              92.59
 24/10   1049 10/25/24  GNI                                                                15.87            108.46
      BREM PCARD meal meeting with Itasca SWCD                      
                 TIM TERRILL - CULVERS GRAND RAPIDS -  meal meeting with Itasca SWCD   

      LEDGER BALANCES --- DEBITS:            108.46       CREDITS:                .00      NET:             108.46

          GRAND TOTAL --- DEBITS:        233,424.08       CREDITS:                .00      NET:         233,424.08 
 
        16 Records printed
                                         ** END OF REPORT - Generated by Matthew Donley **                                          
